

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

THOMAS ISLEY, JEFFERY QUINN, VIPUL  
KHANNA, WALINGTON URENA, DANIEL  
GULICK, MICHAEL HENCHY JR., ANGELA  
BOVENZI, JONATHAN YEHUDA, and PAUL  
HOFFNER, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-12680 (ESK)

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND APPROVAL OF CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Frederick J. Klorczyk III  
888 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
Email: fklorczyk@bursor.com

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Joel D. Smith (*pro hac vice*)  
1990 N. California Blvd., Suite 940  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Telephone: (925) 300-4455  
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700  
Email: jsmith@bursor.com

*Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE .....	1
III. THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES AN ARRAY OF VALUABLE BENEFITS TO THE CLASS .....	4
IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE AWARDED .....	8
A. The Lodestar Method Is The Appropriate Method For Evaluating The Reasonableness Of The Mediated Fee Agreement In This Case.....	8
B. The Lodestar Method Supports An Award Of \$1,873,000.00 In Fees And Expenses .....	9
C. The <i>Gunter</i> Factors Further Support The Requested Fee Award .....	12
1. Class Counsel Obtained A Substantial Benefit For Settlement Class Members.....	12
2. Class Counsel Brought This Matter To An Efficient Conclusion .....	13
3. The Complexity And Duration Of The Litigation .....	14
4. Class Counsel Undertook The Risk Of Non-Payment.....	15
5. Class Counsel Devoted Significant Time To This Case.....	16
6. Lodestar Awards In Similar Cases.....	17
D. The Requested Award Is Presumptively Fair And Reasonable Since It Will Not Diminish The Settlement Fund.....	18
V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	20
VI. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 12

*Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 20

*Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
655 F. Supp. 2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

*Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*,  
494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 14

*Cohn v. Nelson*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d. 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005) ..... 19

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13, 16

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir.1998) ..... 16, 17

*Hensley v. Eckhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 18

*In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 20

*In re Apple Computer, Inc. Deriv. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 4820784 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008) ..... 19

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 8, 9, 11, 13

*In re AXA Fin., Inc.*,  
2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002)..... 19

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 12

*In re GM Trucks Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 8, 14

*In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 14

*In re Ocean Power Techs, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) ..... 15

*In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income Partnerships Securities Litigation*,  
1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994)..... 15

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) ..... 21

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 10, 19

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021) ..... 11

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 15

*In re Warner Communications Securities Litigation*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 14, 15

*Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 19

*McBean v. City of New York*,  
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 18, 19, 20

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) ..... 12

*McGee v. Cont’l. Tire N. Am., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 12, 20

*McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012)..... 11

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 18

*Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co., Inc.*,  
2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)..... 18

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. NJ. v. Att’y Gen. of NJ*,  
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Pro v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp.*,  
2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013)..... 18

*Rossi v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013)..... 18

*Saint v. BMW of North America, LLC*,  
2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)..... 11

*Schuler v. Medicines Co.*,  
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016)..... 11, 12

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
91 F.Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 14

*Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016)..... 9, 10, 11, 21

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1) ..... 2

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 ..... 2

Cal. Civ. Code § 1790..... 2

Cal. Comm. Code § 2314..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 501.201 ..... 2

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A ..... 2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.901..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 325F.67 ..... 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010 ..... 2

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-1..... 2

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2..... 2

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... 2

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.010..... 2

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Uniform Commercial Code § 1-304 ..... 2  
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-313 ..... 1  
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-314 ..... 1, 2
